

No. 23-5493

---

◆

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

◆

ROBERT HOLMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS VILSACK, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

On Petition for *En Banc* Rehearing

---

◆

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER AND REHEARING**

---

◆

David C. Tryon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex M. Certo  
Thomas J. Gillen  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The EAJA was enacted to assist private litigants, not to protect the government.....	2
III. The Government—not the private litigant—should take the risk of continuing to assert a losing position.....	4
IV. This case exemplifies that the “substantially justified” standard has been interpreted too favorably toward the government .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	4
<i>Comm’r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990) .....	3, 6
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-C-548, 2021 WL 2806204 (E.D. Wis. July 6, 2021) .....	6
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , 117 F.4th 906 (6th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-1085-STA-JAY, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021).....	6
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-CV-0595-O, 2021 WL 11115194 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021), <i>amended</i> , 2021 WL 11115227 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2021).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	7, 8
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) .....	4
<i>W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	2
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	7
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Abraham Lincoln, *The Gettysburg Address* (Nov. 19, 1863).....2

C. Coglianese, *Illuminating Regulatory Guidance*, 9 Mich. J. Env. & Admin. L. 243 (2020).....2

Grant Gilmore, *The Ages of American Law* (2d. ed. 2014).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 96–1005 .....4

Judith E. Kramer, *Equal Access to Justice Act Amendments of 1996: A New Avenue for Recovering Fees from the Government*, 51 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1999) .....3, 8

Neil Gorsuch, *Over Ruled: The Human Toll of Too Much Law* (Harper, 2024).....3

R. Cass, *Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking*, 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021).....2
